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Improving Transmission of A.I.R .•
POrt Blair

290. SHRI MANORANJAN
BHAKTA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the broadcasts of A.I.R. Port Blair arc not audiblp in the entire Union Territory of Ano.aman and NiC'ohar Isl,n1ds and time and again representaions have been made to Government to instal a high power transmission set for improving broadcasts Of AIR
Port Blair;

(b) if so, what action Government
~ontemplate to take and when· ,

(c) whether Government are consi. dering to have satellite system to provide television facilities to the remote and lnaccessible areas for bptter communica tion of mass media; and

(d) if so, the details thereof. if not. the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
~llNlSTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (I{UMARI KUMU-
DBEN M. JOSHI): (a) Yes, Sir. The reception in the Islanlb will, however, improve considerably when the present temporary antenna i::; replaced by the directional antenna system ,,,ork . , on which is already in hand.

(b) To improve the coverage further, a scheme for installation of a 100 KW MW transmitter at Port Blair has been included in the approved 6th Plan (1978-83). Implementation of this scheme will be taken up as soon as financial sanction is ISSUed.

(c) and (0). The Indian National Satellite, expected to be launched in early 1982, can be deployed for prov'1ding TV service in remote and inaccessible areas of the country. However, taking into account the optimum viewing time and availability of only two transponders in th.e INSAT, plans are under consideration to cover the Island areas through terrestrial system only. The plans are yet to be approved and their implementation will depend upon the availability of resources allocation of , funds etc.

Oil ExploratiOn in Andaman and Nieobar Islaadta

291. SHRI MANORANJAN BHAK-
TA: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of continuous increase of crude oil price Government propose to explore oil possibilities in the Andaman & Nicobar Islands vigorously;

(b) whether natural gas in large Quantities is available in ~tlaama" &.
Nicobar Islands, if so, details of action being taken to tap it commercially;
and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above is in the negative. the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. C. SETH!): (a) The Oil and Natural Gas Commission (ONGC) is continuing its efforts to explore / oil gas possibilities in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

(b) ONGC drilled an exploratory well in the Eastern Shelf of Andaman where gas was struck on test-Ing in June 1980. The gas flo'wed at a rate of 1.8 lakh cubic metres per day through t" choke. Further operations had to be suspended due to the on-set of monsoons.

ONGC has a plan to take up drilling of an exploratory well in the Western Shelf of Andaman from December 1980 to be followed by an assessment well in the Eastern Shelf
,vhere gas has already been di'lcovered.

Further drilling programme to determine the commerciality or the hydrocarbon deposits in the area will depend on the processing and interpretation of the data which will be obtained from these wells.

(c) Does not arise.

